RECEIVED

WAl Gerrier-Ryan Inc. ol

TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. David B. Dc Witt CC;

ConocoPhillips
76 Broadway Avcnuc
Sacramento, California 95818

FROM:  Dcanna L. Harding RE:

Project Coordinator
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

Environmental Health

August 6, 2003
G-R #180065

Mr. David Vossler
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
Petaluma, California

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station
#5043
449 Hegenberger Road

6747 Sierra Court, Suitc J Oakland, Californija
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1l July 29, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of July 1, 2003

COMMENTS:

This repcirt is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. Ifno
comments are received by August 20, 2003, this report will be distributed to the following:

ce: - Mr Barney M. Chan, Alameda County ITealth Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda,

Califormia 94502

BReretta Investment Group, 39560 Stevenson Place, Suite 118, Fremont, CA 94339

Enclosure LA & Hi Bk Store # M : Uate:_é:ﬂ.g—m"“

009380 : Uﬂit#-—i@{&——\mﬂu.éiﬂffﬂ.,.\.rnur1 ‘

Dmriptiun;ﬁ-’mw e

trans/3043 dbd

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J =+ Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 551-7555



dehloptoxic
DEH LOP


July 29, 2003
G-R Job #180065

(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Mz, David B. De Witt
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway Avenue
Sacramento, California 95818

RE:  Third Quarter Event of .July 1, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Serviee Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oalkland, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the most recent groundwalter monitoring and sampling even performed by Gettler-Eyan Tne,
(G-Ryat the referenced site, All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (anached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons.
Static water level data and groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. Product Thickness/Removal Data is
sutnmarized in Table 3. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyscs. The ficld data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) isted below.
A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are
also attached.

Sincerely, :

o nrediBlndm,

Treanna T.. Mardinp
Project Coordinator

R

e

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist, No, 7285

Fipure |: Potentiometric Map

Fipure 2 Concentration Map

Table |; Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analyiical Results - Oxypenate Compounds
Table 3: Product Thickness/Removal Data

Atlachmenis: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Dara Sheets

Cham of Custody Document and T.aboratory Analytical Reports
5044 qunl

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J =« Dublin, California 84568 + (925) 551-7555




EXPLANATION
2 Groundwater monitoring well
Mw-g » Destroyed wet
1 ®5.44 ¢
1 9999 Groundwater elevation in feet
\ referenced to Meon Sea Level
Approsimate P Bourd g
— - ximata Property Boundary g_g'a" Groundwater elevation contour,
L2 dashed where inferred
Approximate groundwater
flow direction at a
grodient of 0.005 te 0.1 Ft./Ft
Underground
HEGENBERGER ROAD Storage Tanks \
- -2
= ey o 60
: Source; Figare modidisd froem draming provided by MPDS Services Inc.. Scale in Feet
POTENTIOMETRIC MAP FIGURE
LT Gerrien- Rvan Inc.  Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5043
! 6747 Sierro Ct, Suite J 449 Hegenberger Road
Dublin, CA 94568 {925} 551-7555 Oakland, California
FROJECT HUMBER REVIENED BY DWTE REVISEEY DATE
180065 July 1, 2003 '
FILE NAME: P\ ENWROYCONOCOPHILLES—TOSCOY S04 3002~ S045.08G | Layoul Tabe Pot3
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EXPLANATION

190/<56,/<0.50,/<2.0 j * Groundwater monitoring well
i i
. }ff { {  A/B/C/D Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
; / {TPH) os Diesel/TPH os
Approximate Property Boundary ;f ! / Gasoline/Benzene /MTBE
T - F_ _-_——— 7; / i concentrations in ppb
armer : ;
| wo toow |
Parking Plante MW-5 ORK  prwed i 5 f { NOTE: TPH aos Gasciine, Benzene, and
| e » % o8 i MTBE analyses by EPA
11,000/36,000/2,100/<160 )‘/g‘ S ; Method 8250
68/64/<0.50/35 | * / &" / ‘
MW-7 I ) A /
* 380/450/<2.5/70; }
G 1 MW-3 SJE ; i
@ | /
F— . ; 5
l 8 <50/<50/<0.50/3.2 |
MW-1- ;f ;;
Pianted | Plonter f E:‘
Area i f
! _ ' /
- - & MW I { i
T T8y /<60,/<0.50/<2.0 ]
HEGENBERGER ROAD !

o 80

Ilil

Scaole in Fest

Spurce: Figure mogiied frem drowing provided by WPDS Services Inc..
CONCENTRATION MAP RGURE

LT Gerrier - Rvan Inc. Toscn (Unocal) Semice Station #5043

§747 Sierra CL, Suite 449 Hegenberger Road

Cublin, CA $4568 {535} 551-7555 Oakland, California
PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED B CATE REWISED GATE
180065 July 1, 2003 '
FILE KAME: P2 RO CONOCORELLP S—TOS00N 5045\ G0 3-5045,005 | Layau! Tab: Con3




Table 1
Greundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Cakland, California

ippb)

MW (0271892 - - - - 13,000 150,000 17,000 26,000 5200 26,000 -

05/20/92 - - - - T - - i - -

0851192 - - - -8,900" 64,000 13,000 12,000 2,500 22,000 -

11530492 - - - - R - - _ - _

| 020493 - - - - - - - - - -
é 8.96+ 05/04/93 2.13 5,73 0.10  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
5 0R/114/03 2.92 4,887 p.03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
7.38 11/03/63 3.04 4.74 <001  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -

020794 1.55 4,85%¢ 003  NOT SAMPLED BUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -

045/19:04 2.23 5.16%* 0.0t  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - s

06/25/04 249 4,905 0.01  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE BRODUCT - -

072794 110 428 0.00 - - - - . - -

08/15/94 2.85 4.61%* 0.11  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -

11/14/94 2.97 4.50%= 0.12  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -

02:21/95 1.53 587+ 0.02  NOT SAMPLED DUE TC THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -

DESTROYED - ’

MW-2 (121892 - - - - 4,300 25,000 1,000 5,300 60 . 7.900 -

05/20/92 - - - 4,300 24,000 2,200 7,600 630 11,000 -

05/31/92 - - - 1,600" 9,000 1,800 640 140 2,000 -

11/30/92 - - - 5,700 29,000 2,000 3,400 1,200 6,900 -

02/04/93 - - - 61000 18,000 1,600 3,000 ND 6,900 -

.96+ 05/04/93 248 6.48 0.00 7,100" 63,000 3,200 17,000 470 17,000 -

08/04/93 120 5.76 0.00 1,.800° 45000 _ 2,100 6,600 1.400 12,000

8.58 11/03/93 3.37 5.21 0.00 2,600° 72,000 3,700 16,000 3,700 20,000 -

02/07/94 2.40 6.18 <(.01 . NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -

05/19/94 2.13 6.45 0.00 3,000° 42 000 2,500 1,300 2,300 13,000 -

06:25/94 2.65 593 0.00 - - - - - - _.

07/27/04 344 5.14 0.00 - - - - - - _

081594 325 533 000 2,800° 375,UEH] 2,400 850 1,700 E5,000 -

5043 xls# 180 S i Ag of 07001,/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Cakland, California

MW.2 111494 213 - 6.45 000 10,000' 43 00 2,200 6,500 1,500 I4,ﬂﬂﬂ -

{cont} 221195 1.65 .93 {100 2,!]0‘[3: 44 000 2204 3200 1,300 1,500 --
DESTROYED '
MW-3 (02/18/52 - 2.5-14.0 - - ND 230 4.3 22 1.8 13 -
05/20:92  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
0831192 - - - 97 210° 1 ND ND ND -
11:30/92 - - - 94 o0t ND ND ND ND -
02/04/93 - - - 550° 3,300 320 ND 9 6.1 -
T.Rd4e 050493 432 1352 0.00 250° 1,800 95 ND ND ND -
(1844193 494 2.90 .00 100 210° ND ND ND ND -
7.42 1140393 4.53 2.89 0.00 160 640" ND ND ND ND -
020794 240 . 5.02 oo 6207 2,700 110 ND 17 ND -
05/19:94 3.60 152 £.00 430° 1,300 & ND 6.2 9.1 -
062594 458 2.84 0.00 - - - - - - -
07:27:94 458 2.84 0.00 — - - - - - -
081504 4.65 2.77 .00 110° 130 1.1 0.54 ~ ND 0,97 -
11/14/94 1,18 4.24 .00 150¢ 1,600° ND ND ND ND -
0221195 1.81 5.61 0.00 850° 3,800 150 ND 130 22 -
05/18/95 4.56 236 0.00 150' 1,300° 42 XD ND ND -

08/17/95  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
07/26/96 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
10/22/96° INACCESSIBLE .- - - - - - - - -
01:2997  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - _ - - -
(4/15/97  TNACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -

0527197 3.45 4.59 0.00 - 670 6.5 ND ND ND 250
06/01/97 3.50 4,54 .00 610° C - - - - - -

.04 071597 3.71 433 0.00 240° 240 ND ND ND ND 490
10:49/97 170 4,34 0.00 500 270 1.1 ND 24 1.4 910
01/14/98 2.16 5.88 0.00 3407 310 ND ND 0.62 0165 140
001798 2.20 5.84 0.00 3207 370 5.7 ND® ND* ND? 93

SIM4.3 x1si# 180063 : 2 “As ofQTTI03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Besults
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oaldand, California

e
MW-3 07715198 138 2.5-140 4,66 0.00 510" o dsp" ND’ ND’ ND* ND* 230
{cont) 10/16/98 2.30 5.74 0.00 67" 330M 4.7 ND' ND® ND’ 60
01/2599 242 362 0.00 120° 420" 1S B ND? ND’ 180
0451599 2.16 5.8% 0.00 170" 290 0.54 ND ND - ND 160
07/14:99 2.35 5.69 0.0 420" 290 12 ND ND ND 160
10:21:99 2,49 5.53 0.0 3507 3607 0.77 ND ND NI 82
(HL20/00 2.38 5.66 0.00 2,060 ND 0.81 ND ND ND 54
04/13:00 2.76 5.28 0.00 200 2507 0.69 ND ND ND 914150
; (7714400 326 4.78 (.00 4237 345" ND ND ND ND 94.7
10:26/00 3.12 4.92 0.00 3307 480* 6.0 ND’ ND NI 120
{41/03:01 3.65 4,39 .00 287 3645 1.59 ND ND ND 118
| 04/14/01 108 4.06 £.00 1607 417" 1.24 ND ND 0.5802 237
| 0717601 312 492 £.00 270 48" ND ND ND ND 150
10:0101 325 4,79 .00 270 3165 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 53
013102 127 5.77 ¢.00 250™ 2504 3.5 <11} <1.0 <.} 10
0418402 155 4,49 0.00 320 W <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0 59
0728027 2.55 5.49 0.00 310™ 500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 13
10/09/02™ 2.47 _ 5.57 0.00 7007 690 <50 <50 <5.0 <id 120
01/02:03 1.70 634 0.00 210¥ 310 <150 <0.50 <050 <1.0 10
040103 3.48 4.56 0.00 200" 250 <10 <10 <1.0 <20 210
87/01/03% 2.65 5.9 0.00 380% 450" <15 <2.5 <25 <50 70
MW-4 08/31/92 - - - - 90° 240* ND ND ND . 0.54 -
11/30:92 - — - 61 420 ND ND NP ND -
0240493 - - - ND ND ND ND NB ND -
o N 05/04/93 4.09 191 0.00 ND 1o 0.95 ND ND ND -
08/04/93 5.01 3.99 0.00 81 2s0* ~ ND 3.5 ND 4.1 -
3.41 £1/03/93 4.23 4,18 0.00 68 130" ND ND ND KD -
02/07/94 135 ' 5.06 0.00 ND 56 ND ND ND ND -
05/19/94 392 449 0.00 9 140* ND ND WD ND -
06/2594 435 4.06 0.00 - - - - - - -
3043 x ks 1 8O0AS : 3
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5043
440 Hegenberper Road
Oalland, Califormia

MW-4 07/27/94 428 - 4.13 0.00 - - - - - - - -
{cont) 08/15/94 4.27 4.14 .00 72° 59 ND 0.6 ND ND -
11414794 4.05 436 0.00 ND 130 ND ND 152} ND -
DESTROYED . -

MW-5 f18/31/92 - - - - 690’ . T8 0.89 ND ND 13 -
11/30092° - - - 4707 930 T 290 0.79 T 14 -
0204/93° - - - 5,500° 5,700 38 ND 620 170 -
05/04/93° 437 490 0.00 4600 - 7ADD 41 ND 1,000 35 - -
08/04/93° 5.81 146 0.00 97" 1500 130 1 N -

R.05 11:03/93 5.68 327 0.00 2, 1007 13,000 56 ND 3,500 530 -
02/07/94 5.11 3.84 0.00 830° 2,000 27 ND _ 370 i10 -
05/19:94 5.00 3.36 0.00 600° 260 44 ND 32 4.1 -
06:25/54 4.55 4.40 0.00 - - - - - - -
0727/94 572 im0 - - - - - - -
08/15/94 568 3.27 0.00 860° 1,600 1160 ND T340 72 -

11414194 563 33 0.00 200! 250 46 ND ND 5 -
DESTROYED
MW.6 0813192 - 2.5-13.5 - - 750° ND ND ND ND ND -
11730692 - - - 1,400" 9,200 550 ND 740) 1,608 -
020493 - - - 290" 3,600 340 ND 290 550 -
912+ 05/04/93 372 - 5.40 0.00 1,800" 4,900 - 360 18 450 430 _
0804793 515 3.97 0.00 1,100° 3,400 390 ND 40 190 -

LRT 11/03:93 5.25 3.62 000 - 397 1,400 320 ND 200 7.7 -
02407794 4.55 432 0.00 970" 4,900 650 ND 250 15 -
05/19:94 4.62 415 0.00 LA 3,600 300 1.7 216 41 -
0R15/94 5.08 3.79 0.00 790° 1,300 130 6.7 54 57 -

11/14/94 5.30 3.57 0.00 00 730 50 ND ND 39 -
0212195 5.37 31.50 0.00 7307 2,000 250 46 - 25 30 -

5043 xIs®1RO06S 4 As ol 0701103




Table 1
Groundwater Maonitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco MUnocal) Service Station #3043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

BAW-6 0518195 - 25-13.5 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - .- -
{cont) 08/17/95 - INACCESSIBLE - o - - - - -
07126196 6,40 5034 133 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
10/28/96 4.10 4,534 421  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
11/13/9 402 504 0.25 - - - - - - -
11:25/96 401 5.44% 0.75 - - - - - - -
12/04/96 1.65 561%* 0.50 - - - - - - -
12/19/96 4.80 5.76%+ 2.20 - - - - - T - -
01/08/97 4,84 5.38%* 1.75 - - - - - -
011497 4,51 5.25% 115 _ - - - .=
01:27:97 4.00 6.22%* 1.75 - - - - - - -
412997 3.24 BT 831  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT _ -
211497 4,65 5.14%% 1.2¢ - - - - - - -
02:24/97 481 491% 1.10 - - - - - - -
(3/10/07 4.60 5.00%% 0.95 -~ - - - - - -
03/17:97 4,50 5.06%* 0.89 - - - - - - -
0331197 4.65 4.9G%* 1.00 - - - - - - -
04/15/97 4.90 L ATEe 103 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
04/28/97 478 5.11% 0,03 - . - - - - -
05/15/97 450 446+ 0.25 - - - - - - -
0527197 4.50 4,56 0.25 - = - - - - -
06/09/97 4,60 4.42%% 0.20 - - - - _ - -
062497 4.50 4.56% 0.25 - - - - - - _
0740997 480 4,530k 0.60 - - _ - - . -
07/15:97 463 4.56% 042  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - i
072197 475 431 0.25 - - - - - - .
0RA6/97 4.50 4457 010 - - - - - - _ -
0820107 4.55 4.40%* 0.10 -~ - - - - - -
09/02/97 4.75 4.16%% 0.05 - - - - . - -
10:09/97 4.34 : 4.06%% 004  NOTSAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT R -
(H/14/08 3.90 5.60%¢ 094  NOT SAVPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT — -
112/12/9% 3.35 6.01%* 0.64 - - - - . oL -
5043 x5/ 130063 5 As of 671/




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, Califomia

|
|
|
|
MW-6 N3/M03/98 4.51 2.5-135 4.38% .02 - - - - - - -

TOCHt,)

{comt) 04:01/98 3.67 6437 160  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
05/26:98 4.11 5,157 0.50 ~ ~ - - - - -
0615108 5,03 4,07% 0.30 - - - - - - -
07715108 4.56 4,35% 0.05  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE FRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
0%:21/98 477 4,124 0.0% - - - - - - -
(93098 5.08 3.81% 0.03 - - - - - - -
101698 4.3 6.41%% 240  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
11:06/9% 3.98 5024 017 - - - - - - -
11/25/98 102 5.03%* .10 - - - - - - -
|2/28/98 .90 5.12%¢ 0.20 - - - - - - -
0112599 4.18 5150k 0.60 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/22:99 407 4,97 .22 . - - - - - -
0372299 4.32 4677 015 - - - - - - -
04/15/99 423 ST 095  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
(15/28/99 4.38 479+ 0.39 - - - - - - -
06:29/99 412 4.77% 0.02 - - - - - - -

; 117/14/99 4.20 4.65%* 003  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
018/23/99 451 , 4,540 024 - - - - - - -
093099 417 4,.83% 0.17 - - - - - - -
10/21/99 427 4 60%* £.12  NOTSAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
11/29/99 418 469 <001 - - - - - - .

§ 220000 4.26 4.62%* 0.01 2 - - - - - -
D1/20400 431 4.56 M 67600 130, 600" 2,900 8,600 2,000 16,000 D’
12/26/00 3.98 4.99 .00 - - - - - - -
03431400 4.14 4.73 0.00 - - - - - - -
04713400 4.04 4.83 0.00 87007 140,0007 5,000 14,000 3,600 27,000 7,700
052600 241 4,46 000 - - - - - - -
061700 435 452 0.00 - - - - - - -
07/14/00 4.47 4.40 <01 1330000 2590007 7,670 13,700 6,860 40,700 °*ND/ND™
08/24/00 371 516 0.0 - - — - - - -
09:27/00 4.33 4.54 £.00 - - - - - -

5043 xls# 1 80065 ' 6 " as of 07102




Table 1 . oa
Gromndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal} Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Cakland, California

pb):
MW-5 10/26/00 4.32 2.5-13.5 4.55 £.00 s1,000% - 110,0007 7,000 6,200 3,700 12,000 670/43"
{cont) 0103/ 4.52 435 .00 929 84, 700" 3,950 4130 3,850 11,800  “NDND™®
040401 4.29 4.58 0.00 18,0007 62,3007 2,060 2,340 1,650 10900  "ND47.8
0717401 4.37 4.50 0.00 20,0007 100,0007 3,200 . 3,300 3400 12,000 ND’
1000 EA 445 4.42 0.00 24,0007 10,0007 3,200 2,400 4,500 13,600 <1,000
0t/31/02 4.03 4.84 0.00 11,000 230,000 2,400 1,800 5,400 16,000 <2 500
£4/18/02 3.45 542 0.00 3,500°° 54,000 6,500 13,000 3,000 19,000 <500
a7:28/02° 1.24 6.63 0.00 27,0040 110,000 530 170 3,200 7,300 <100
10:05/02° 153 5.34 0.00 170,000 970,000 10,000 39,000 13,000 94,000 <3,000
010203 2.34 6.53 0.00 66,0007 270,000 6,100 15,000 5,400 37,000 <200
04/01:03° 317 5.70 0.00 as oo™ 3,000,000 £.000 39,000 37.000 260,000 <2000
07/01/03™ .55 5.32 0.00 11,600% 38,000 2,100 9% 2,700 £,500 <100
MW.-7 05/27/97 4.50 3.0-13.0 4.33 0.00 - 68 ND ND ND ND ND
883 06:01/97 4,54 429 0.00 6% . - - - - -
07/15/97 470 4.13 0.00 -ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10:09/97 430 4.53 0.00 190! ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/14/98 2.8 5.95 0.00 65" ND ND ND ND ND 15
04/01/9% 1.13 _ 5.70 0.00 ND ND . KD ND Db ND ND
07/15/98 4.45 438 0.00 74" ND ND ND ND ND ND
15:16:98 3.45 538 0.00 ND ND ND ~ ND ND ND ND
01/25/99 322 561 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/15/99 ERE 5.72 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND NB ND
0714/99 3.34 : " 549 0.00 697 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10:21/99 3143 5.40 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/20/00 329 5.54 0.00 ND ND ~ ND ND ND ND 42
04/13:00 1.39 5.44 0.00 ND® ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/14/00 4.42 4.41 0.00 68.0° NB ND ND ND ND 7.83
0717/01 5,06 377 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
18001 4.98 3.85 0.00 <51 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
01731402 3.88 4,95 £.00 gp™ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <11.50 <25
5043 xIH1R0NGS : 7
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hepenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-7 04718402 4.03 3.0-13.0 4.80 0.00 78" <50 <0.50 <050 <t.50 _<0.50 5.7

{cont) 072802 159 524 0.00 <50 <5 <0.50 <050 <10,50 L <1D 19
[i09:02" 453 430 .00 <94 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50° <1.0 ER
o1/03:03% 1.36 547 0.00 78" <50 <0.50 0,50 <0.50 <1.0 <20
04:0103™ 1,94 4,89 .00 67 71+ <0.50 <) 5 .71 <1.0 3.4
070103 4,60 4.23 0.06 58" 64 <0.50 <1.50 017 2.0 s

MW-3 05:27/97 342 3.0-15.0 5.10 0.00 - it 0.88 0.67 15 gl ND

2,52 06/01/97 3.46 5.06 0.00 3200 - —~ - - _ s
07/15/97 3.49 5.03 0.00 ND . ND ND ND Soo27 D38 ND
18/09/97 3.73 4.79 0.00 390’ 590 14 ND - 4.1 ND
01714798 1.92 6.60 0.00 230° ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/01/98 2.3% 6.14 0.00 5107 ND ND ND ND ND 4.7
07/15/9% 31.53 499 0.00 140" ND ND ND 0.56 1.1 ~ND
10/16/98 104 5.48 0.00 i7" ND _ND ND ND ND XD
D1/25/99 2.92 5.60 0.00 ND’ ND ND ND ND ND ND
041599 2,40 . f12 0.00 91" ND - ND ND ND ND ND
07/14/99 3.03 549 0.00 120! ND ND ND ND - ND ND
10421799 3.11 541 0.00 116 ND ND ND ND ND ND
£1/20:00 106 5.46 0.00 583 ND ND ND ND ND ND
(41 3400 254 5.6% 0.00 F ND ND NI ND ND ND
071400 139 5.13 0.00 kN ND ND ND ND ND ND
07117401 31.46 5.06 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/01 1.51 5.01 0.00 <50 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
01531402 2.75 597 0.00 260° <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 .50 <25
0471802 2.08 5.54 p.00 - 1607 <50 <050 <050 <{).50) <0.50 <25
072802 2.41 £.11 0.00 140% <50 <(,50 <050 <0.50 <10 <2.0
10:09:/02% 2.09 £.43 0.00 1207 <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <1.8 <20
olozio3 1.98 6.54 .00 210" <50 <050 <1.50 <0.50 <L <2.0
04/01:03% 2.66 5.86 0.00 2207 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <20
07/01/03™ 3.08 544 0.00 170 <50 <0,50 <050 - <050 <1.0 <20

5043 s/ 80065 B Tt Asof 0013




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal} Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-9 02/21/95 1.98 3.0-13.0 6.31 0.00 7 70* D ND . NB . ND
£.29 051895 3.47 4.82 0.00 N 52 ND 1.1 ND 1.9 -
08/17/95 1.49 6.80 0.00 - ND ~ ND ND ND ND ND -

07/26:96 0.28 .01 £.00 93 ND ND ND ND ND ND

10/2896 1.15 7.14 0.00 99' NB ND ND ND ND .16

01:29/97 1.05 7.24 0.00 54 ND ND ND ND ND 54

04/15/97 1.3% 6.41 .00 94t . ND ND . KD ND _ND 5.4

052797 1.05 7.24 0.00 - - - - _ - - -

07/15/97 1.90 6.39 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

1040997 1.76 6.53 0.00 160" ND ND ND ND ND : WD

01/14/98 - 1.26 7.03 0.4 ne’ ND ND ND ND. - ND 3.0

04/01/98 0.85 7.44 0.00 ne' ND KD ND  ND ND ND

07/15/9% 1.52 6,77 0.00 200" ND NO  ND | ND ND ND

10/16/98 0.81 748 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

; (1/25/99 0.92 7.37 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
| 04/15:99 0.90 7.39 .00 ND 751 o ND ND L1 630
07/14/99 1.04 7.25 0.00 1407 NB 19 ND ND ND 260

10/21/99 1.23 . 7.6 0.00 210" ND © ND ND ND ND 170

QL2000 1.18 7.1 0.00 519" ND 1.1 ND ND - ND 35

04/]3/00 1.08 7.21 0.00 g1¥ 1607 .64 ND ND ND 53

0741400 143 6.56 0.00 167 ND ND ND ND ND 20.2

10/26/00 1.33 691 (.00 2407 2407 2.5 . ND NE ND 56

0103401 1.66 6.63 0.00 164° 166> 0.763 0.776 ND 1.28 50.2

04/04/01 1.27 7.02 .00 240° 206" £.738 ND ND 0.907 135

0711701 1.38 6.91 0.00 ND KD - ND ND ND ND 13

10:01401 1.83 6.36 0.00 <52 5% <0.50 <0).50 <050 <0.50 50

0131402 2.08 6.21 0.00 - 200™ <50 <050 = <050 <0150 <0).50 5.8

0441802 1.76 6.53 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 (150 <0.50 51

07/28/02% 1.57 6.72 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 35

1009402 1.45 © T 6B4 0.00 100™ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 17

As pf 97401503
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocalrj Service Station #3043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California
MW-0 01z [.18 3.0-13.0 7.1 0.00 <50 <0 <0.50 <450 <050 <10 8.6
{cont) 040103 2.04 6.25 0.00 567 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.4
070103 280 549 0.00 <50 <51 <50 <050 <0.50 <1.b Az
MW-10 02:21/95 4.69 1.0-13.0 193 0.00 2707 1,500 250 26 9.1 160 -
.62 05/18/95 492 1,70 0.00 75" 210 520 ND 18 b —
08/17/95 405 457 0.00 ND 67 25 ND 2.4 ND -
(7/26/96 4.08 4.54 .00 ND ND 3.7 ND ND ND ND
1042806 4.09 4.53 0.00 ND ND 1.1 - ND ND ND ~D
01/29:97 2.94 5.68 0.00 ND 210 41 0.67 7.2 48 11
04:15/97 407 455 0.00 ND 110 12 ND 0.77 ND 9.7
052797 4.40 422 0.00 - - - - - - -
07/15/97 419 443 0.00 ND ND 2.1 ND 0.67 0.73 ND
100997 475 1.87 .00 ND 190 38 092 6.6 7.6 ND
(1/14/98 2,66 5.96 0.00 - 59 95 0.85 1.2 1.7 4.5
04:01/98 345 537 .00 &Y 230 66 1.7 12 17 6.4
7415/98 421 4.41 0.00 78'" 290 93 45 21 38 21
104 16798 4.11 4.51 0.00 ND 160'¢ 44 .96 2.5 10 17
01/25/99 3.26 5.36 .00 ND 140 27 ND 2.3 6.8 23
(14/15/99 163 4.99 £.00 ND 120 12 ND 1.8 5.1 14
071499 1,89 473 .00 1807 280 55 3.2 11 3 6.1
10421/99 4.09 4,53 0.00 95" 1407 pa) 0.59 1.7 77 5.3
01/20/00 3,92 4.70 0.00 252" ND 0.73 0.36 KD ND 5.2
0441300 185 477 .00 a5 g7 54 ND 26 ND 38
071400 4.18 4.44 0.00 149° ND 0.547 ND ND ND ND
10/26/00 3.96 4.66 0.00 g3+ ND 33 ND 0.83 1.5 ND
01703401 414 4.48 0.00 126’ 52,79 5.15 ND 0.823 1.57 WD
(440401 31,88 4.74 .00 75 129 28.1 1.67 497 10.1 ND
071701 4.08 4.54 0.00 ND ND 4.1 ND 1.0 1.8 ND
10:01 /0 422 440 0.00 100° 1407 30 0.51 4.0 12 <5.0
0131402 3.68 494 0.00 170 116% 16 <0,50 2.3 56 <15
5043 xis41 S0065 10 *as of 0701/03




Table 1
Groundwater Manitering Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Dakland, California

MW-10 041802 4.01 3.0-13.0 4.61 0.00 130% <50 11 <0.50 1.4 . 435 <15

fcont) 072802 4.11 451 .00 58 67 15 <10,50 0.94 T3 <2.0
1040902 3.97 4.65 0.00 <04 <50 0.67 <0.50 <1}, 50 <10 <20
o1/02i03" 303 5.59 0.00 64" <50 <(1.50 <050 <050 <10 <20
04401/03° 3.83 479 0.00 76™ <50 T <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <20
07/01/03% 4.13 4.49 0.00 87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <20

Trip Blank i

TB-LB O1/14/98 - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND . ND
14/01 /9% - - - - S ND - KD ND - ND ND ND
07/15/98 - - - - 7 np ND ND ~ ND  ND. ND
10416198 - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/25/99 - - - -~ ND ND ND  ND ND ND
0471599 - - - N ND ND ND ND ND ND
(7/14/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/21/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
(11 /204090 - - . - - - ND - ND ND ND ND ND
04/13/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND . ND ND
07:14/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
1(K26:00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
010301 - - - - ND KD ND ND ND ND
040401 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
07117401 - - - - ND ND ND. ND ND ND
10/01/01 - - - - <50 _ <050 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <50
01/31/02 - - - - <50 <1).50 <150 <050 - <1.50 <25
04/18/02 - - —- . - <50 <050 <(1.50 <050 <0.50 <15

E043 ks BDNAS 11

~As of OTRAD3




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytieal Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station: #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Dakland, California

QA o728z’ - - - - - <50 <B.50 <050 <050 <1.0 <20
10:09:602°7 - - - - - - - R - -
01/02:03 - - - - <50 <{}.50 <10,50 <).50 <1.0 <2
(4017037 - - - - <50 <030 <0.50 <).50 - <lD <20
0701037 - - - - <5 <050 <i),50 <0.50 <1.0 <20
3043 xls# 1 RO0KS 12 Y Ae ot 0TNL0R



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3043
440 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS;

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analvtical results prior to January 14, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services. Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Driesel {ppb) = Parts per billion

{ft.}= Foet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline N = Not Detected

DTW = Depth 0 Water T = Toluene Q4 = Qualiey Assurance/Trip Blank
§. 1. = Screen Interval ) E = Ethylbenzene

{t.hgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface X = Xylenes

GWE = Groundwater Elevation MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl cther

{msl) = Mean sea level

*  TOO efevations are relative o msl, per the City of Oakland Benchmark #3820, (Elevation = 20.37 feet, mast).
*x  GWE corrccted for the presence of free product; correction factor: [{TOC - DTW) + {Product Thickness x (.7771].
+  Elevations were based on the top of the well covers and were surveyed relative ko msl, per the City of Oakland Benchmark #3880, (Elevation = 2(.37 feet}.

Lahoratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

ra

Laboratory repart indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesed mixture.

[

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gaseline and non-gasoline mixture,
Laboratory report indieates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.
- Total Oil and Grease {TORG} was K.
| The well was obstructed with debris at 0.55 fect, A water sample was collected but was not analyzed as it was considerad not representative of
ercundwater in this well
Lahoratory report indicates unidentificd hydrocarbons C9-C24.
Sample bettle broken at laboratory.
Detection limit raized. Refer to analytical reports.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrecarbons >C14 and <Cil.
Laboratory report indicates gasofine and unidertified hydrocarbons >C8,
*  Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C14.
Laboratory report indicates non diesel mix >Cl14.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Labcratory report indicates non dicsel mix C3-C27.
Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C11.
Laboratory repott indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C9.
Laboratory report indicates diserete peaks and unidentified hydrocarhons >C20.

As of 0701103
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Calkland, California

EXPLANATIONS: {cont}

?*  Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks and unidentified hydrocarbens >C16.

2 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C14 and >C16.

Laboratary report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laberatory report indicates discrete peaks.

**  MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

** TLaberatory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12,

®  Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

¥ Laheratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C3-C48.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260 was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for c:}nﬁmahcn ot dilution was performed past the mc:}mmended

haolding time. . -
Laboratory report indicates diesel £9-C24. ' ' - 7
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarhons £6-C16k - :
Laboratory report indicates gasoline £6-C11.
* Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C25.
Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantification range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
¥ TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,
Laberatory did not report analysis for the Trip Blank; as requested on the Chain of Custody.
Lahoratory confirmed analysis.

. Asof07/01/03
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, Califormia

MW.3

MW-n

MW-T

MWLR

S0 3|58 1 BO0AS

01300
07,2842
1040502
§1.02/03
0401/03
749103

07714500
12600
010341
040401
072802
L0002
U EREEE)
O] i3
07013

aARI02
100902
01/02/03
040503
70103

072842
10902
0150203
046103
001G

<500

ND 150 . ND ND
- 130 - -
~ 126 - - -

<100 1o - <20 <20
-~ 210 - -
- 0 - N
- N - -
- 437 - -
- NI - -

Np' 478 _ ND' ND'
- <](HD - -
- <2,000 - -
-— <MW - - -
- <2 006 - -
- <100 - -
= 3.9 - -
- 3.9 — —
- <20 - -
- 3.4 - -
- 15 — -
- <20 - -
- R - o
- <20 - -
~ <20 - -
- <10 - -

15

<24

NB'

As of 0TAIL03




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

MW-9 07/28/02 - - 35 - -~ - - -
10/05:02 - . 17 - - - - -
01/02:03 - I 36 - . - - -
04:01/03 - _ - 9.4 - - - - -
07/01/03 <§00 - 32 - - . - -
MW-10 0728002 - - <0 - - - - -
10902 - - <0 - - - _ -
01/02/03 . - ' <2 - - - - -
04/01403 - - <28 _ - _ _ -
07101703 <500 - <2.0 - - - _ _

M s #EIRO0GS - 1] " As of 07103




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds .
Toseo (Unocal} Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
{akland, Califormia

EXPLANATIONS: . ) AMALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Methad 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether '

DIPE = Di-tsopropy! ether

ETBE = Ethy!] tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methy] ether

1,2-DCA = §,2-Dichioroethane

EDB = Ethylene dibromide/1,2-Dibromoethane

{ppb) = Parts per hillion

WD = Mot Detected

-- = Mot Analyzed

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.
Laboratery report indicates sample was ariginally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended
holding time.

S xlsE
(42, x5 H1 ROGS 17 Asof 0701403




Table 3
"Product Thickness/Removal Data
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hepenberger Road
' Oakland, California

MW-6 0766 v 6.40 3.33 2.10
10/28/96 4.10 021 0.4
11/13/96 402 0.25 0.09 :
11/25/96 4.01 0.75 0.47
12/04/96 3.65 0.50 0.43
12/19/96 480" 2,20 1.02
01/08/97 4.84 1.75 | 0.59

, 01/14/97 4.51 115 0.66
| 01/27/97 4.00 .75 0.78
01/29/97 3.24 0.31 0.25
02/11/97 4,65 1.20 0.62
. 02/24/97 481 110 0.50
03/10/97 460 0.95 1047 _
03/17/97 4.50 0.89 0.33
03/31/97 4.65 1.00 0.50
04/15/97 ' 4.90 1.03 0.51
04/28/97 4,78 10.03 0.20
, 05/15/97 _ 4.60 0.25 0.20
05/27/97 4,50 0.25 0.00
06/09/97 4.60 o 0.20 0.23
06/24/97 4.50 (.25 , 0.25
07/09/97 4.80 0.60 0,25
07/15/97 4.63 0.42 0.20
07/21/97 4.75 0.25 0.27
08/06/97 4,50 0.10 0.16
08/20/97 4.55 0,10 0.20
09/02/97 4.75 0.05 0.12
10/09/97 4.84 0.04 0.12
01/14/98' 3.90 0.94 1.50
02/12/98' 3.35 0.64 | 0.32
03/03/98' 4.51 0.02 2.00
04/01/98" 3.67 1.60 0.50
05/26/98 411 0.50 .08
06/15/98' 5.03 0.30 0.060
07/15/8' 4,56 0.05 (.10
08/21/98' 4.77 0.02 0.040
09/30/98' 5.08 0.03 0.027
10/16/98" 432 2.40 0.9%
11/06/98’ 3.98 0.17 0.16
11/25/98' .02 0.10 0.12
12/28/08' 3.90 0.20 0.14
01/25/99" 4.18 0.60 0.27
(12/22/99' 4,07 022 0.078 produet/3.0 water
03/22/99' 4.32 .15 0.039 product/5.0 waler

5043 x18/#]1 80063 18 As of 07/01/03




Tahle 3
Product Thickness/Removal Data
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hepenberger Road
Cakland, California

(uallons,
MW-6 04/15/99" - 423 0.95 1.0 product
(cont) o 05/28/99" : 438 ‘ (.39 0.141 product/1.0 water
06/29/99" 4.12 0.0z 0.054 product/8.0 water
07/14/99' 4.20 0.03 0.039 product/2.0 water
08/23/99" 4,51 0,24 0.094 product/1.0 water
09/30/99 4.17 0.17 0.141 product/1.0 water
10/21/99" 427" ' 0:12 0.070 product/1.0 water
11/29/99° 4.18 <001 00078 product/1.0 water
12/20/99* 4.26 0.0 0.0156 product/1.0 water
01/20/00° 431 <0.01 .00
02/26/00 3.98 0.00 ‘ 0.00
03/31/00 4.14 0.00 0.00
04/13/00 4.04 0.00 0.00
05/26/00 4.41 0.00 10.00
06/17/00 ' 4.35 0.00 0.00
(7/14/00 4.47 <001 <] ounce
08/24/00 | 0.00 0.00
09/27/00 4.33 0.00 0.00
10/26/00 ‘ 432 ¢ 0.0 0.00
01/03/1 432 (.00 0.00
04/04/01 429 ‘ 0.00 0.00
07/17/01 4.37 0.00 0.00
10/01/01 4.45 0.00 : 0.00
01/31/02 4.03 0.00 0.00
04/18/(2 345 0.00 0.00
07/28/02 2.24 0.00 0.00
10/09/02 1,53 0.00 0.00
01/02/03 734 0.00 0.00
04/01/03 3,17 0.00 0.00
07/01/03 3.55 0.00 0.00

— — = — —

EXFLANATIONS:

|

Praduct Thickness/Removal Data priot to January 14, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

DTW = Depth to Water
{ft.) = Feet
t

Skimmer present in well,

T Mo skimmer found in well.

5043.x1sM 180065 i9 As of 07/01/03



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Rydn Inc. field peréonnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons 15 determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 10 the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimurm of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratoi'y.is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. '

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is labeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank 1s analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ConocoPhillips Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported to ConocoPhillips - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California.

hfonms\eonocophitlips-market, sop frm-0 743
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(/" GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #5043 Job Number: 1800635
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road Event Date: 2 8) (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA | Sampler: 7.0 .
well ID MW- 2> Date Monitored: "2/ Well Condition: <4
( Well Diameter 2 in. — e —
7 = Valume "= .02 "= Q. "= 0. 3=0.
( ",7  Total Depth (.05 & Factor (VF) =066 5'=1.02 "= 150 12'= 580
gﬁ Depth to Water AE8 f / 6
@ /0 xvF <f 7 = % x3 (cate volume) = Estimated Purge Volumne: gal.
L

o Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: time Bailad: {2400 hrs)
Dizgposable Baller X Disposzable Bailer X Depth to Product: i
Stainiess Steel Bailer Prassure Bailer Depth to Watar: i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_______________ft
Suction Pump - Other: =} Visual Confirmation/Dagcription:
Grundfos Skimmaear / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Wail: gal
Product Transferred i,

Start Time (purgey: __JO/0 Weather Conditions: C/E?ar
Sample Time/Date: 027 /71" Water Color- cfenr Ppellons Odor: A& (74
Purging Flow Rate: -~ __gpm. Sediment Description: —
Did well de-water? 4 7%) If yes, Time: — Volume: " gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. . ORP
(2400 hr.) (al) P {umhosiem) F) (mgiL) (mv)
1oy 2 6.7 [0 2. |
108 ¥ b /%20 20.7
N b .37 /Y26 257

: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIZ. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY . ANALYSES

C MW- 2 3 xvoavial YES HCL &TL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B260)
} »500m| Amber|  YES NF STL Fleaganton | TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Pluy: Size:




/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facilty # ConocoPhillips #5043 Job Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road Event Date: 2 OF (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: 0.
% —— ——— —
well ID MW- & Date Monitored: __“7-/*SJ Well Condition: (VA
Well Diameter 2 . Vol 3/4"= Q.02 1= (.04 2"= 017 =038
urme "z (], = (. =, "= 0, ‘
q.10 Total Depth ey fL Factor (VF) 4'=066 S=102 6= 150 .12'= 580
“i7 Depth to Water T 5 Y e
ﬁ ‘?/O wWF f : ={r J ¥ %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: i gal.
. L
1100 Time Started: (2400 hrs)
:-—-:C')" Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Ballad: (2400 hrs)
5 q_;‘ Dispozatle Bailer k Disposabla Bailer "r Depth o Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Fressure Bailer Depth to Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness; ft
Suction Pump Other: Vigual Confirmation/Oeseriptian:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Ciiter Amt Removead from Skimmer; pal
Amt Removed from Waill: gal
Froduct Transferrad to:

Woeather Conditions:

Start Time (purge): t b

Sample Time/Date:  [(\{] { /0% Water Color:
Purging Flow Rate: -~ gpm. Sediment Description:

C“@*’%ﬁfﬁw Odor: __ ez

Did well de-water? ne if yes, Time: ——_ \olume: _~_ gal.
Time Volurne H Conductivity Temperature 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) (pal)) P (etomeer 7T} F) {mgiL) (mV)
(139 [y £.39  _2.66 m §3.0
{SEY 3 £.Je 269 m J3.0
185 ¥ 5 L7 _B.efn 21 ¥
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | FRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & 3 xvoaviall . YES HEL STL Pleasantan | TPH-G/ETEX/MTBE(S260)
j % 500ml Ambar YES NP 3TL Pieasanton  [TPH-D
COMMENTS: Small_peaedion v HLL

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Bize:




c/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility# ConocoPhillips #5043 Job Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road Event Date: 703 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 2.0,
Welt ID MW- ~/ Date Monitored: "7 | well Condition: O &
Well Diameter 2 in — - — —
ume "= 0,02 1= 0. 2= 017 "= (.38
Total Depth Nio  f Facior (VF) 4=066 5'=102 &= 150 12= 580
§.70 Depth to Water NI [t >
77 %50 *VF -4t 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Velume: - Cr—gal.
e
q & . ‘ ) , Time Started: (2400 hirs)
j’S f (} Purge Equipment: ‘ | Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hre)
,.-u-""g-_@F Disposable Bailer "\’ Dispsable Bailer Depth to Product: fl
M Steinless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth 1o Water; i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: M
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer [ Abzorbant Sock (clrcle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmaer: gal
Amt Removed from Wall: gal
Product Transfarred to;
Start Time (purge): ! 0 Weather Conditions: (1 (e,
Sample Time/Date: __ 306 1 =217 Water Color: g (e~ Odor: Az
Purging Flow Rate: ~ _gpm. Sediment Dascriptiqn: e
Did well de-water? AL If yes, Time: - Volume: il gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature DO, ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P {umhos/cm) @F) (mgiL) (mv)
(L33 s 6.9 7/ 4.8
1R b 690 7oy 2oL G
{159 s L.5& —56 2. 5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- — ¥ xvoa vial YES HCL STL Pleasantony  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTEE(8260)
{ % 500m| Amber YES - NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| 7‘ Gerrier- Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING |
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ConocoPhillips #5043 Job Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road Event Date:  7-/:O2 (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: 2.0.
Well ID MW-J © Date Monitored: 7/ - 93 Well Condition: %
{('?T Well Diameter 2 in.
. : Volumes }4"= 0,02 1"=0.04 =047  3=0.328
17 Total Depth AT Factor (VF) 4=066 =102 €= 150 12'= 680
W Depth to Water 36/ / {
‘ NG / / .7 Lr xVF . / h? = [ (/7?1 ¥3 (cese valume) = Estimated Purge Volume:; gal,
i -
,_,ffs';; _ _ _ ‘ Time Started: (2400 hrs)
( cr‘f Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Time Bailad: (2400 hre)
Disposable Bailer ﬁ i Disposable Bailar "\f’ Dapth to Product: ft
Stainless Steal Baller Pressure Bailar Depth to Water: i |
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness:__ #t
Suction Pump - Other: T} Visual Confirmation/Dascription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Othar: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Remaved from Well: gal
Froduct Transferrad to:
Start Time (purge). {3/ Y Weather Conditians: C{@?ﬁ‘“
Sample Time/Date: (33] [/ 713 Water Color: 7N " Odor s
Purging Flow Rate: L - gpm. Sediment Description: ——
Did well de-water? 47 if yes, Time: " Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductlvity Tempgerature D.o. ORF
{2400 hr.) {gal.) P {1 mhos/of) (55 (mgiL) (mv)
(49 > 619 6.97 ,m 51,3
jadd, f 6.1/ & 76w Z1.3
(2 b 6.0 & G8m 2.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY AMALYSES
MW- % axvosvidl YES HCL STL Pleasanton  |[TPH-G/BTEX/MTEE(8260)
| % 500ml Amber YES NF STL Flegsanton  |TFH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock; Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




c/" GerrLer - Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

. FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #5043 Job Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road Event Date: 2107 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: #-0.
Well ID MW- '5]? ‘ Daté Monitored: 7~/ Well Condition: Ok
Well Diameter 2 in val Ya"=002  1"=0.04 =047  3'=028
M "= 0. "= 0. =0, "= 0.
Total Depth j365 A Feotor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12 580

Depth to Water 230 ft. , .
qupj' *VF - /7 - . 4 - *3 {case valume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __t_( gal.

) Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Eguipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer 7( Disposable Bailer & Dapth to Froduct: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressura Baller Depth to Water; i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrosarbon Thickness, .t
Suction Pump Other: ‘ Visual Canfirmation/Description;
Grundfos - Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gl
Amt Removed from Wall:__.. gal
Product Transfarred to:
Start Time (purge): 04/ Weather Conditions: 4 éer
Sample Time/Date: 1056/ 7Y Water Color: - (Fear Odor; #7o
Purging Flow Rate: ~__gpm. Sediment Description: —
Did well de-water? AT if yes, Time: — Volume: _ "~ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity ~ Temperalure D.o. ORP'
(2400 hr.) {gel.) P {umhos/cm} F) (/L) (mv)
fost (.5 73 671 LR
i 3 w21, L3¢ 2 ok
1050 S 7.05 658 a‘)

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- o 3 x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE({8260)
‘ { % 500m! Amber YES NP STL Pleasanton  |[TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #5043 Job Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road Event Date: ERAAY] (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 4.0-
Well ID Mw-[0 Date Monitored: 7§ Well Gondition:  CKk
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 314°= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"= 017 3= Q.38
8 Ly Total Depth .77 ., Factor (VF) =086 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
- Depth to Water vy . |
r,,_._-.-—-— 3 é H ®WF 3 7 = /- ‘f‘( %3 (case valume) = Estimated Purge Volume: y.ﬁ" gal.

g QL'YO X Time Startad: {2400 hrs)
se = Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: {2400 hrs)
. QS g Disposable Bailer X Disposable Bailer Dapth to Product; ﬂJ
: \TL Stalnless Stee Bailer Pressure Bailer Deapth to Water:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
- 1Isual L-Ongir I .
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimemner / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; ~ gal
Amt Removed from Waell: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): rlo“f , Weather Conditions: C‘ Ch
Sample Time/Date: (106 [ ~7-1"93 Water Color: e~ Odor: SHoHi—
Purging Flow Rate: ~ _ gpm. Sediment Description: ——
Did well de-water? fA% if yes, Time: —  Molume: ___— gal.
Timé Volurme H Gondudctivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (it mhos/ciRy- '@IF) (mglL) (mv)
{167 N 212 235 m al.)
t{{C} 3 207 2.28m 1.0
Wi ¢.T 2,0 | 3.2 20.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 13 T xvoavial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TRPH-G/ETEX/MTBE(8260)
/% 500ml Amber|  YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock;

Add/Replaced Piug:

Size:
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TRENT

STL Submission#: 2003-07-0144

Gettler Ryan July 18, 2003 |

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Atin.; Deanna Harding T

Project#: 180065.80 R
Project: Conoco #5043 | IR RS
Site; 449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 07/02/2003 17:40
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
08/16/2003 unless you have requested otherwise. '

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any guestions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicﬁher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely, :

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco*12z0 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part of Sevam Trand Fir Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 * www . stk-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2486 . Page 1 of 1




Project:

S TL Submission #: 2003-07-0144

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getller Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

G747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 24568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

180065.80 Received: 07/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road, Qakland

Samples Reported

Sarmple Name -0 7 Date Sampled- = | L Labi#n
QA Q7/01/2003 Water 1
MW-3 07/01/2003 10:27 Water 2
MW-G 07/01/2003 11:41 Water 3
MW-7 07/01/2003 12:06 Water 4
Mw-g Q7/01/2003 12:31 Water 5
MW-8 07/01/2003 10:56 Water | G
MW-10 07/01/2003 11:16 Water 7
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/1472003 17:48
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Plessarion, CA 94566
A part af Savara Tran Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sli-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10of 11

O




5 EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-07-0144
'r RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B :

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite
Dublin, CA 24568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80 Received: 07/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzad Fla

Gascline ND 50 ug/l 1.00 |1 07/11/2003 10:31
Benzene ' ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | Q7/11/2003 10:31
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 [ 07/11/2003 10:31
Ethylbenzens ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 § 07/11/2003 10:31
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfL 1.00 | 07/11/2003 10:31
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 { 07/11/2003 10:31
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 894 76-114 (% 1.00 | 07/11/2003 10:31
Toluene-d8 96.1 88-110 |% 1.00 | 07/11/2003 10:31

07/1472003 17:48

Severmn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
4 part at evern Tront Pic Tel 926 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www. sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 2 of 11




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-07-0144

ARLENT
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7892

Project: 180065.80 Receivad: 07/02/2003 17:40
Caonoco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Cone. RL Lnit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 450 250 ugfL 50007112003 12:45 g
Benzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 07/11/2003 12:45
Toluena ND 25 ug/L 5.00| 07112003 12:45
Ethylbenzene ND 125 ug/L 5.00|07/11/2003 12:45

Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 |1 07/11/2003 12:45
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 70 10 ug/L 5.00 | 07/11/2003 12:45
Ethanol ND 2500 wg/L 5.00 1 07/11/2003 12:45
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 103.1 76-114  |% 5.00 | 07/11/2003 12:456
Toluene-d8 98.7 88-110  |% 5.00| 071172003 12:45

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/14/2003 17:48

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trenl Fic Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www .stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 3 of 11




Submission #: 2003-07-0144

SEVERN S ‘[
TRENT I

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by §260B '

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568

Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065 .80
Conoco #5043

Received: 07/02/2003 17:40

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed | Flag |
Gasocline 38000 2500 ug/L 50.00 | 07/11/2003 13:29
Benzene 2100 25 ug/L 50.00 [ 07/11/2003 13:29
Toluene 990 25 ugi/L 50.00 | 07/111/2003 13:29
Ethylbenzene 2700 25 ug/L 50.00 } 07/11/2003 13:29
Total xylenes 6500 50 ug/L 50.00 | 07/11/2003 13:29
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 100 ug/L 50.00 [ 07/11/2003 13:29
Ethanol ND 25000 ug/l 50.00 | 07/11/2003 13:29
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.5 76-114  |% 50.00 | 07/11/2003 13:29
Toluene-d8 968 88-110 |% 50.00 | 07/11/2003 13:29

071472003 17:48

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA B4566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24096

Fage 4 of 11

A pan of Severn Trent Plc




SEVERN ST [ Submission #: 2003-07-0144

STRENT |

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Count Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7889

Project: 180065.80 ‘ Received: 07/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Cone. RL it Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 64 S0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/11/2003 13:52
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | Q7/11/2003 13:52
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/11/2003 13:52
Ethylbenzene 0.77 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 07/11/2003 13:52
Total xylenes 20 1.0 ug/l. 1.00 [ 07/11/2003 13:52
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 35 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 07/11/2003 13:52
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 1 07/11/2003 13:52
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.3 76-114 % 1.00 | 07/11/2003 13:52
Toluene-d8 - |97s 88-110 |% 1.00 [ 07/11/2003 13:52

Severn Trent Labaoratories, Inc. 07/14/2003 17:48

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of evem | renl Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.atl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page b of 11




SEVERN STI Submission §: 2002-07-0144

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B '

Getiler Ryari
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80 Received: 07/02/2003 17.40
Conoco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 ] 07/11/2003 14:14
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/11/2003 14:14
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/11/2003 14:14
Ethylhenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/11/2003 14:14

Total xylenas ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 07/11/2003 14:14

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/11/2003 14:14
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00107/11/2003 14:14
Surrogates(s) .

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.9 76-114° |% 1.00 | 07/11/2003 1414
Toluene-d8 102.5 88-110 |% 1.00 | 07/11/2003 14:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/1412003 17:48

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A pran of Savern Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 8925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 PEQE B of 11




S TL Submission #: 2003-07-0144

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Sulte J

Dublin, CA 94568

Fhone: (825) 561-7444 Fax: (925) 551-76899

Project: 180065.80 Received: 07/02/2003 17:40
Caonoco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 07/11/2003 14:36
Benzene ND 0.580 ugfl 1.00 1 07/11/2003 14:36
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/11/2003 14:36
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/11/2003 14:36
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/11/2003 14:36
Methyl tert-butyl ethar (MTBE) 3.2 2.0 ug/L 1.00 |1 07/11/2003 14:36
Ethano! ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 07/11/2003 14:36
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 .0 76-114  |% 1.00 | 07/11/2003 14:36
Toluene-d8 97.4 88-110 |% 1.00]07/11/2003 14:36

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/14/2003 17:48

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart ot evern Trent Bl Tel U256 4B4 1918 Fax §25 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 11




SEVERN STI Subrmission #: 2003-07.0144

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B ¥

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone; {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80 Received: 07/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Cone, EL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 1.00 | 07/11/2003 14.58

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 07/11/2003 14:58

Toluens ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 07/11/2003 14:58
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 5 07/11/2003 14:58

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 1 07/11/2003 14:58

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTEBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/11/2003 14:58

Ethanol ND 500 ug/l 1.00 | 07/11/2003 14:568
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.1 76-114  [% 1.00 ] 07/11/2003 14:58
Toluene-d8 100.5 88-110 (% 1.00 | 07/11/2003 14:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/14/2003 17:48

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 54586

A per af Svern Trant Pt Tel 925 464 1918 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 8 of 11




S TL Submission #: 2003-07-0144

TRENT
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Fhone: (925) 651-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80 Received: 07/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #5043 ‘

Site: 448 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc, RL ‘ Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoling ND 50 ug/L Q7/11/2003 10:05

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/11/2003 10:05

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/11/2003 10:05
Ethylbenzene ND 0.6 ug/L 07/11/2003 10:06

Total xylanas ND 1.0 ug/L 07/11/2003 10:05

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 07/11/2003 10:05

Ethanol ND 500 ug/l 07/11/2003 10:05
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.4 76-114 % 07/11/2003 10:05

Toluene-d8 a98.9 88-110 % 07/11/2003 10:06

07142003 17:48

Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quatry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84666
B part af Swnn Trant Ple Tel §26 484 1918 Fax 925 464 1006 * www.stl-int.com * CA DHS ELAPYH 2496 Page 8 of 11




CTRENT |

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80
Conoco #5043

Submission #: 2003-07-0144

Receivad: 07/02/2003 17:40

Site:

449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Batch QC Repo

200307)’1‘1 '1B 6 043

Ctrl.Limits %

Compound Conc. ug/l Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD
LCS LCSD LCS LCsDh | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Benzene 276 280 25 1104 {1120 | 1.4 ] 69129 20
Toluene 272 26.7 25 1088 (1088 |19170-130] 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 26.0 26.4 25 104.0 | 1056 1.5 | 65-165] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 446 454 500 892 |908 76-114
Toluene-d8 514 524 500 102.8 |1048 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanion, GA 94568

A i b Sevem Trun) Pl

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486

07/14/2003 17:48

Page 10 of 11



S TL Submission #: 2003-07-0144

TRENT
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Geftler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7889

Froject: 180065.80 Received: 07/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

. Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag

o]
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the samples.
Result Flag
g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/14/2003 17:48

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part of Bevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1049 Fax 525 484 1006 * www.sthinc.com » CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 11




S TI Submission #: 2003-07-0144

Diesel :

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dukblin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80 Received: 07/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Samples Reported

‘Sample Name:" L L | Date Sampled s |7 T MatHx:

MW-3 07/01/2003 10:27 Water 2
MW-& 07/01/2003 11:41 Walaer 3
MW-7 07/01/2003 12:06 Water 4
MW-§ 07/01/2003 12:31 Water L
MW-9 07/01/2003 10:56 Waler 6
MW-10 07/01/2003 11:16 Water 7

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/16/2003 13:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl o Seve Trant Pl Tel 526 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnec.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 1 of 10




SEVERN ST] Submission #: 2003-07-0144

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Aitn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sterra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80 Received: Q7/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Diesel 380 50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/13/2003 01:57 ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 86.4 80-130 % 1.00 | 07/13/2003 01:67

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/16/2003 13:52

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA S4566
& pmart o Emnre Trant Fig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 2 of 10




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-07-0144

Diesel =

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Counl Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (325) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80 Recsived: 07/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Diesel 11000 250 ug/L 5.00 | 07/16/2003 11:43| ndp

Surrogates(s) '

o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 % 5.00 1 07/16/2003 11:43 ad
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/16/2003 13:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Gusery Lane, Pleasarton, CA 94566
A ant o Severn Trenl iz Tel 925 4B4 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.cam * CA DHS ELAF# 2496 Page 2 of 10




S TI Submission #: 2003-07-0144

TRENT

Diesel

Getiler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 5561-7829

Project: 180065.80 ‘ Received: 07/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound ' Conc. |RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 68 50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/16/2003 11:13| ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 885 60-130 % 1.00 | 07/16/2003 11:13

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/16/2003 13:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
A part ot Severn front Fis Tel G025 484 1019 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2406 Page 4 of 10




STI Submission #: 2003-07-0144

Diesel *

Gettler Ryan
Attn_: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (225) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80 Received: 07/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #5043

Sile: 449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diese! 170 50 ugflL 1.00 | 07M3/2003 03:58| ndp
Surrogates(s}
o-Terphenyl 90.7 60-130 |% 1.00 1 0713/2003 03:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/16/2003 13:52

STL San Franciscao * 1220 Quary Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
At ol Sveen Trent P Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www. stHne.com * CA DHS ELAFP# 2486 Page 5 of 10




E§EVERN STI
AR ENT

s Gettler Ryan
Attn_: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7889

Project: 180065.80
Conoco #5043

Diesel

Submission #: 2003-07-0144

Received: 07/02/200317:40

Site: 449 Hegenherger Road, Oakland

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesal ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 07/13/2003 04:39
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 567 GO-130 |% 1.00 | 07/13/2003 04:39 sl

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA B4566

A part of Sevem Tranl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

0716/2003 13:52

Page 6 of 10



SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-07-0144

THRENT

[}]

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80 Received: Q7/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 87 50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/15/2003 13:48
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 911 60-130 [% 1.00 [ §7/15/2003 13:48

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/16/2003 13:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34566

& part of Sevan Trent Pic Tel 926 484 1919 Fax §25 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * GA DHS ELAFPH 2456 Page 7 of 10




SEVERN ST] Submission #: 2003-07-0144

TREN'T

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
FPhone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (9258) 551-7859

Project: 180065.80 Received: 07/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #5043

Site: 448 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

" Baton GC Repor

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diegel ND 50 ug/L 07/09/2003 22:57
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 79.2 60-130 % 07/08/2003 22:57

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Q7/16/2003 13:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
st B Tt e Tel UZ5 484 1918 Fax 925 454 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 10




SEVERN ST I Submission #: 2003-07-0144

CTRENT

Diesel B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80 Received; 07/02/2003 17:40
| Conoco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Cone. ug/l. Exp.Conc.| Recovery% |RPD| CirlLimits % Flags

LCS LCSD Lcs  |icsD | % | Rec |RPD] LCS | LGSD
Diesel 770 844 1000 77.0 |844 9.2 | 60-130]| 26
Surrogates(s) .
a-Terphenyl 17.1 18.3 20.0 856 91.7 a0-13c} 0O
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. (7/16/2003 13:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Plessanitan, CA 94566 e 5ot 10
PR —— Tel 926 464 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 age 9 o




S TI Submission #: 2003-07-0144

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn_; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierré Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7895

Project: 180065 .80 Receivad: 07/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Leendand ijte$:3:f< v

Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarben reported does not maich the pattern of our Diesel standard
&d
Surrogate recovery not reportable due 1o required dilution.
sl

Surrogate recoveries were lower than QC limit due to matrix interference,
confirmed by reanalysis.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/16/2003 13:52
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Plessanton, CA 94566

A nart of Sevem frent Fic Tel 925 484 1819 Fax D26 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 10




